
RES~LlJT1O~1 IVo~ 

OF THE BOARD OF S~PERVIS~RS OF 7H~ ~~UNT'~ ~~ N~0/ADA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 
COP SHOP INSTALLATIONS INCREASING THE MAXIMUM 
NOT TO EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT FROM $217,617 T'O 
$277,617 (INCREASE OF $60,000) FOR PROVISION OF SHERIFF'S 
OFFICE VEHICLE EQUIPMENT PURCHASES AND 
INSTALLATION SERVICES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/25 (RES. 24-
063) 

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Office has a current and future need for vehicles to be outfitted 
with emergency and specialty equipment; and 

WHEREAS, Cop Shop Installations has provided equipment purchase and installation 
services for Sheriff's Office vehicles since 2013 with the most recent contract, Resolution 24-063, 
e~:piring on June 30, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada desires to have Cop Shop Installation continue to 
provide equipment purchase and installation services for Sheriff's Office vehicles. The need for 
this contract increase is due to additional equipment needed and pricing increases. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors, of the County of 
Nevada, State of California, that the Amendment No. 1 of Professional Services Contract 
bztween the County of Nevada and Cop Shop Installation pertaining to the purchase and 
installation of emergency equipment on Sheriff s Office vehicles, and increasing the not to exceed 
amount by $60,000, from $217,617 to $277,617 for the contract term of July 1, 2023 to June 30, 
2025, be and is hereby approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

Funding: 0101 20201 152 1000 520900 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 8th day of Apri12025, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan 

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

TINE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the [3oard or Supervisors 

[3~ : ~~r- ~T~---

n~0 - ~ ~~.e, /J/f 

Heidi Hall, Chair 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT WITH 
Cop Shop Installations 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 8th day of April 2025 by and between Cop 
Shop Installations and County of Nevada. Said Amendment will amend the Professional 
Services Contract ("Contract') between the parties entitled Sheriff's Office Vehicle 
Equipment Purchases and Installation executed on February 20, 2024, by Resolution 24-
063. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their contract to allow or provide for 
increases with equipment purchases and installation; and 

WHEREAS, the original contract amount was not to exceed $217,617. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. This Amendment shall be effective as of July 1, 2024. 

2. That the maximum contract price, stated in Section 2, be increased by $60,000, 
from $217,617 to $277,617, for the remainder of the 24/25 fiscal year. 

3. That in all other respects the prior Contract of the parties shall remain in full 
force and effect except as amended herein. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
COUNTY COUNSEL 

~7en~rr'~e~ ~ waGte~s 
B~/, Jennifer R. Wa ters (May 1, 2025 X9:18 PDT) 

ATTEST: 
C5^—

B~/, Claire Swanson (May 1, 2025 08:02 PDT) 

Tine Mathiasen 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

~~~~~ 
By. Ned Whisler (Apr 29, 2025 13:7.9 PDT) 

Name: Ned Whlsler 

T;t,e: Owner 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By; Heidi~Hal~(A~ 30, 2025 17:58 PDT) 

Honorable Heidi Hall 
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

Codi Fernandez 
By. Codi Fernandez (Apr 29, 2025 13:27 PDT) 

Name: Codi Fernandez 

T;t,e: Office manager 



~~ 
~Svet~ry~ o~ 
a .~} . s :~ 
V. t(~C/. 

y 1. t 2l ' ~~ Q~ ,G~ 

~t.ESOLUTIt)N No. 

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXCI+.CUTION OP A 12L+'NEWAL 
PERSONAL S~RVIC~S CONTRACT WITH C.UP SHOP 
INSTALLATIONS TO PROVIDE VEI3ICL~ EQUIPTMrNT AND 
INSTALLATION SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO ~J~C~ED 
$217,61.7 OR THE CONTRACT TERM OF JULY 1, 2023, TO JUNE 
30, 2025 

WHEREAS, the Sheriff's Uff ce has a curretlt and future need fi:~r vehicles to be ot~ifitted 
with ei~nergency and specialty equipment; and 

WHEREAS, Cop Shop Installations h~~s provided equipinel~t purcr7ase and installation 
services fir the Sheriff's Office vehicles; and 

WI ILI~;AS, the County of Nevada desires to have Cop Shop Installations continue to 
provide equipment purchase and installation services for the Sheriff's Office vehicles with a 
renewal. contract commencing on July l , 2023 to Jt►ne 30, 2.025. 

NOW, TI~ERL;FORL, BI? IT F1~R~;BY RESOLVED by the Board o.f Supervisors, of 
C~~int}! of Nevada, State of California, that the renewal persol~al services contract between the 
County of Nevadzi and Cop Shyp Inst~l~ations pertaining to the purchase and installation of 
emergency equipment on Sheriff.'s Of Cce vehicles, in the amoixni cif ~2 ] 7,b 17 for the contract 
term of July 1, 2023 to July 30, ?025, be and hereby ~p~roved, and the Chair of the F3oard of 
Supervisors be arzd is h~rcby authorized to execute the Contract on i~ehalf oPthe County cif 
Nevada. 

Funding: 01.01. 20201 151 1000 520900 $6,C~8G 
0101 20201 152 1000 520900 $210,931 



1'11SSED .ANU ADUP"I~Ell by the Board of Supervisors of the Couniy of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said F3oard, held on the 2Uth day of l~ebruai~~ 2024, by the followiil~ vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors l leidi I lail, E dward C. Scolield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan f-took and I-3~rdy 13ullc~ck. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

A1'Tl?S"I': 

'!'1NIi Mn'I'111~\Sl'.N 

(:hic1' Dcpuly Clerk of'fhc 13oard of Supervison 

riy:-- -- --- ---- ..~i~ 
f ardy Eiullock, Chair 



AdministeringAge~lcy: Nevada County SherifFs Office 

Contract No. 

Contract Description: Sheriff Office vehicle equipment purchases and installation 

PROFESSIONAL S~RVIC~S CONTRACT 

THIS RROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT (°Contract") is made at Nevada City, California, as of July 

1, 2023 by and between the County of Nevada, ("County"), and Cop Shop Installations ("Contractor") (together, 

"Parties", individual "Parry"), who agree as follows: 

Services Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Contract, Contractor shall provide the 

services described in Exhibit t1. Contractor shall provide said services at the time, place, and in the 

manner specified in Exhibit A. 

2. Payment County shall pay Contractor for services rendered pursuant to this Contract at the time 

and in the amount set forth in Exhibit B. The payments specified in Exhibit B shall be the only 

payment made to Conh•actor for services rendered }pursuant to this Contract. Contractor shall 

submit all billings for said services to County in the manner specified in Exhibit B; or, if nn manner 

be specified in Exhibit B, dlen according to the usual and customary proced~ires which Contractor 

uses for billing clients similar to County. The amount of the contract shall not exceed Two 

hundred seventeen. thousand six hundred and seventeen dollars. Dollars ($217,617). 

3. Term This Contract shall commence on July 1, 2023. All services required to be provided by this 

Contract sha11 be completed and ready for acceptance no later than the Contract Termination 

Date af: June 30, 2025. 

4. Facilities. Equipment and Other Materials Contractor shall, at its sole cost and expense, furnish 

all facilities, equipment, and other materials which maybe required for furnishing services 

pursuant to this Contract. 

5. Exhibits All exhibits referred to herein. and attached hereto are incorporaked herein by this 

reference. 

6. Electronic Signatures The Parties acknowledge and agree that this Contract maybe executed by 

tlec:trgnic signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all purposes and shall 

have the same force and effect as an original signature. Without Limitation, "electronic signature" 

shall include faxed pr emailed versions of an original signature or electronically scanned and 

transmitted versions (e.g., via pd~ of an original. signature. 

7. Time for Performance Time is of the essence. Failure of Contractor to perform any services within 

the time limits set forth in Exhibit A, or elsewhere in this Contract, shall constitute material breach 

of this contract. Contractor shall devote such time to the performance of services pursuant to this 

Contract as may be reasonably necessary for the satisfactory performance of Contractor's 

obligations pursuant to this Contract. Neither Party shall be considered in default of this Cont►•act 

to the extent performance is prevented or delayed by any cause, present or future, which is beyond 

the reasonable control of the Party. 

Page 1 of 19 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/1fi/23 



8. Liquidated Damages 

Liquidated Damages are presented as an estimate of an intangible loss to the County. It is a 

provision that allows for the payment of a specified surn shoL~ld Contractor hP in hrearh of contract. 

Liquidated Damages shall apply Ox shall not apply to this contract. Lic~uid~ted Damages 

applicable to this contract are incorporated in Exhibit G, attached hereto. 

Relationship of Parties 

9.1. Independea~t Coaxtractor 

In providing services herein, Contractor, and the agents and employees thereof, shall work 

in an independent capacity and as an independent contractor and not as agents or 

employees of County. Contractor acknowledges that it customarily engages independently 

in the trade, occupation, or business as that involved in the work required herein. Further, 

the Parties agree that Contractor shall perform the work required herein free from the 

control and direction of County, and that the naCure of the work is outside the usual course 

of County's business. In performing the work required herein, Contractor shall not be 

entitled to any employment benefits, Workers' Compensation, or other programs afforded 

to County employees. Contractor shall hold County harmless and indemnify County against 

such claim by its agents or employees. County makes no representation as to the effect of 

this independent contractor relationship on Contractor's previously earned California 

Public Employees Retirement System ("Ca1PERS") retirement benefits, if any, and 

Contractor specifically assumes the responsibility for making such determination. 

Contractor shall be responsible for all reports and obligations including but not limited to: 

social security taxes, income tax withholding, unemployment insurance, disability 

insurance, workers' compensation and other applicable federal and state taxes. 

9.2. No Agent Authority Contractor shall have no power to incur any debt, obligation, or 

liability on behalf of County or otherwise to act on behalf of County as an agent. Neither 

County nor any of its agents shall have control over the conduct of Contractor or any of 

Contractor's employees, except as set forth in this Contract. Contractor shall not represent 

that it is, or that any of its agents or employees are, in any manner- employees of County. 

9.3. Indemnification of Ca1PERS Determination in the event that Contractor or any e►nployee, 

agent, or subcontractor of Contractor providing service under this Contract is determined 

by a court of competent jurisdiction or Ca1PERS to be eligible. for enrollment in Ca1PERS as 

an employee of County, Contractor shalt indemnify, defend, and hold harmless County for all 

payments on behalf of Contractor or its employees, agents, or subcontractors, as well as far 

the payment of any penalties and interest on such contributions, which would otherwise be 

the responsibility of County. 

10. Assignment and Subcontractine Except as specifically provided herein, the rights, 

responsibilities, duties and services to be performed under this Contract are personal to Contractor 

and may not be transferred, subcontracted, or assigned without the prior written consent of 

County. Contractor shall not substitute or replace any personnel for those specifically named herein 

or in its proposal without the prior written consent of County. 

Contractor shall cause and require each transferee, subcontractor, and assignee to comply with the 

insurance provisions and information technology security provisions set forth herein, to the extent 

such insurance provisions are required of Contractor under this Contract. Failure of Contractor to 
so cause and require such compliance by each transferee, subcontractor, and assignee shall 

Page 2 of 19 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



constitute a material breach of this Contract, and, i►i addition to any other remedy available at law 

~r otherwise,. shall serve as a basis upon which County may elect Co suspend payments hereunder, 

or terminate this Contract, or both. 

11. Licenses. Permits, Etc. Contractor represents and warrants to County that Contractor shall, at its 

sole cost and expense, obtain ~r keep in effect: at all times during the term of this Contract, any 

licenses, permits, and approvals which are legally required for Contractor to practice its profession 

at the time the services are performed. 

12. Hold Harmless and Indemnification Contract To the fullest extent permitted bylaw, each Party 

(the "Indemnifying Party"] hereby agrees to protect, defend, indemnify, and hold the other Party 

(the "Indemnified Parry"), its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers, free and harmless from 

any and all losses, claims, liens, demands, and causes of action of every kind and character resulting 

from the Indemnifying Party's negligent act, willful misconduct, or error or omission, including, but 

nit limited to, the amounts of judgments, penalties, interest, court costs, legal fees, and all other 

expenses incurred by the Indemnified Party arising in favor of any parry, including claims, liens, 

debts, personal injuries, death, or damages to property (including employees or property of the 

Indemnified Party) and without limitation, all other claims or demands of every character occurring 

or in any way incident to, in connection with or arising directly or indirectly out of, the Contract. 

The Indemnifying Party agrees to investigate, handle, respond to, provide defense for, and defend 

any such claims, demand, or suit at the sole expense of the Indemnifying Parry, using legal counsel 

approved in writing by Indemnified Party. Indemnifying Party also agrees to bear all other costs 

and expenses related thereto, even if the claim or claims alleged are groundless, false, or fraudulent. 

This provision is not intended to create any cause of action in favor of any third party against either 

Party or to enlarge in any way either Party's liability but is intended solely to provide for 

indemnification of the tndernnified Parry from liability for damages, or injuries to third persons or 

property, arising from or in connection with Indemnifying Party's performance pursuant to this 

Contract: This obligation is independent of, and shall not in any way be limited by, the minimum 

insurance obligations. contained in this Contract. 

13. Standard of Performance Contractor shall perform all services required pursuant to this Contract 

in-the manner and according to the standards observed by a competent practitioner of the 

profession in which Contractor is engaged in the geographical area in which Contractor practices its 

profession. All products of whatsoever nature which Contractor delivers to County pursuant to this 

Contract shall be prepared in a substantial first class and workmanlike manner and conform to the 

standards or quality normally observed by a person practicing in Contractor's profession. 

14. Contractor without additional compensation Contractor's personnel, when nn County's. 

premises and when accessing County network remotely, shall comply with County's regulations 

regarding security, remote access, safety and professional conduct, including but not limited to 

Nevada County Security Policy NCSP-102 Nevada County External User Policy and Account 

Application regarding data and access security. Contractor personnel will solely utilize County's 

privileged access management platform far all remote access support functions, unless other 

methods are granted in writing by County's Chief Information Officer orhis/her designee. 

15. Prevailing Wage and Apprentices To the extent made applicable bylaw, performance of this 

Contract shall be in conformity with the provisions of California Labor Code, Division 2, Part 7, 

Chapter 1, camrnencing with section 1720 relating to prevailing wages which must be paid to 

workers employed on a public work as defined in Labor Code section 1720, et sect., and shall be in 

conformity with Title 8 of the California Code of Regulations section 200 et seq., relating to 

apprenticeship. Where applicable: 

Page 3 of 19 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



• Contractor shall comply with the provisions thereof at the commencement of services to be 
provided herein, and thereafter during the term of this Contract. A breach of the 
requii-ernents of this section shall he deemed a material breac}~ of this contract. A}~plicable 
prevailing wage dctcrminatians arc available on the California Department oE' Industrial 
Relations website athtt~/www.dir.ca.gov~OPPL/PWD. 

• Contractor and all subcontractors must comply with the requirements of Labor Code section 
1771.1(a) pertaining to registration of contractors pursuant to section 1725.5. Registration 
and all related requirements of those sections must be maintained throughout the 
performance of the Contract. 

• Contracts to which prevailing wage reyuire~nents apply are subject to compliance monitoring 
and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations. Contractor and each 
sut~contractor must furnish certified payroll records to the Labor Commissioner at least 
monthly. 

• County is required to provide notice to the Department of Industrial Relations of any public 
work contract subject to prevailing wages within five (5) days of award. 

1b. Accessibility It is the policy of County that all County services, programs, meetings, activities and. 
facilities shall be accessible to all persons, and shall comply with the provisions of the Americans 
With Disabilities Act and Title 24, California Code of Regulations. To the extent this ContracCshall 
call for Contractor to provide County contracted services directly to the public, Contractor shall 
certify that said direct services are and shall be accessible to all persons. 

17. Nondiscriminatory Employment Contractor shall not discriminate in its employment practices 
because of race, religious creed, color, national. origin, anceskry, physical handicap, medical 
condition, marital status, sex or sexual orientation, or any other legally protected category; in 
contravention of the California Fair Employment and Housing Act, Government Code section 12900 
et seq. 

18. Drug-Free Workplace Senate Bill 1120, (Chapter 1170, Statutes of 1990), requires recipients of 
State grants to maintain a "drug-free workplace". Every person or organization awarded a contract 
for the procurement of any property or services shall certify as required under Government Code 
Section 8355-8357 that it will provide adrug-free workplace. 

19. Political Activities Contractor shall in no instance expend funds or use resources derived from this 
Contract on any political activities. 

20. .Debarment In order to prohibit the procurement of any goods or services ultimately funded by . 
Federal awards from debarred, suspended or• otherwise excluded parties, Contractor shal} be 
screened at www,sam.gov. to ensure Contractor, its principal and their named subcontractors are 
not debarred, suspended or otherwise excluded by the United States Government in compliance 
with the requirements of 7 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) 3016.35, 2B CFR 66.35, 29 CFR 97.35, 
34 CFR 80.35, 45 CFR 92.35 anci Executive Order 12549. 

Page 4 of 19 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Commiitee 10/16/23 



21. Financial Statistical and Contract-Related Records• 

21.1. Books and Records Contractor shall maintain statistical records and submit reports as 

required by County. Contractor shall also maintain accounting and administrative books 

and reco►-cls, program procedures and documentation relating to licensure and 

accreditation as they pertain to this Contract. All such financial, statistical and contract-

relatedrecords shall he retained for five (~) years or until program review findings 

and/or audit findings are resolved, whichever is later. Such records shall include but not 

be limited to bids and all supporting docLunents, original entry books, canceled checks, 

receipts, invoices, payroll records, including subsistence, travel and field expenses, 

together with a general ledger itemizing all debits and credits. 

21.2. Inspection Upon reasonable advance notice and du~•ing normal business hours or at such 

other times as may be agreed upon, Contractor shall make all of its books and records, 

including general business records, available for inspection, examination or copying, to 

County, or to the State llepartment of Health Care Services, the Federal Department of 

1-lealth and Human Services, the Controller General of the United. States and to all other 

authorized federal and state agencies, or their duly authorized representatives. 

21.3. Audit Contractor shall permit the aforesaid agencies or their duly authorized 

representatives to audit al] books, accounts or records relating to this Cont~•act, and all 

books, accounts or records of any business entities controlled by Contractor who 

participated in this Contract in anyway. All such records shall be available for• inspection 

by auditors designated by County or State, at reasonable times during normal business 

hours. Any audit maybe conducted on Contractor's premises or, at Counts option, 

Contractor shall provide all books and records within fifteen (15) days upon delivery of 

written notice from. County. Contractor sha11 promptly refund any moneys erroneously 

charged and shall he liable for the costs of audit. if the audit establishes anover-charge of 

five percent (5%) or more of the correct amount owed during the audit period. 

22. Termination

A. A material breach, as defined pursuant to the terms of this Contract ar otherwise, in addition to 

any other remedy available at law or otherwise, shall serve as a basis upon which County may 

elect to immediately suspend payments hereunder, or terminate this Contract, or both, without 

notice. 

B. tf Contractor fails to timely provide in any manner the services materials -and products required 

under this Contract, or otherwise fails to promptly comply with the-terms of this Contract, or 

violates any ordinance, regulation or other law which applies to its performance herein, County 

may terminate this Contract by giving eve (5) calendar days written notice to Contractor. 

C. Either Party may terminate this Contract for any reason, or without cause, by giving thirty (30) 

calendar days written notice to the other, which notice shall be sent by registered mail in 

conformity with the notice provisions, below. In the event of termination not the fault of 

Contractor, Contractor shall be paid for services performed to the date of termination in 

accordance with tl~e terms of this Contract. Contractor shall be excused for failure to perform 

services herein if such performance is prevented by acts of God, strikes, labor disputes or other 

farces over which Contractor has no control. 

D. County, upon giving thirty (30) calendar days written notice to Contractor, shall have the 

z•ight to terminate its Qbligations under this Contract at the end of any fiscal year if County or 

the State of California, as the case may be, does not appropriate funds sufficient to discharge 

County's obligations coming due under this contract. 

In the event this Contract is terminated: 

Page 5 of 19 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



1) Contractor shall deliver copies of all writings prepared by it pursuant to this Contract. The 

te►•m "writings" shall be construed to mean and include: handwriting, typewriting, printing, 

photosCatting, photog~•aphin~, and every other means of recording upon any tan~ihle rhino 

any form of communication or representation, including letters, words, pictures, sounds, or 

symbols, or combinations thereof. 

2) County shall have full ownership and control of all such writings delivered by Contractoi-

pursuant to this Contract. 

3) County shall pay Contractor the reasonable value of services rendered by Contractor to the 

date of termination pursuant to this Contract not to exceed the amount documented by 

Contractor and approved by County as work accomplished to date; provided, however, that 

in nn event shall any payment hereunder exceed the amount of the Contract specif ed in 

Exhibit B, and further provided, however, County shall not in any manner Ue liable far lost 

profits which might have been made by Contractor had Contractor completed the services 

required by this Contract. In this regard, Contractor shall furnish to County such financial 

information as in the judgment of County is necessary to determine the reasonable value of 

the services rendered by Contractor. The foregoing is cumulative and does not affect any 

right or remedy, which County may have in law or equity. 

23. Intellectual Property Contractor will not publish or transfer any materials produced oi• resulting 

from activities supported by this Contract without the express written consent of County. Atl 

reports, original drawings, graphics, plans, studies and other data and documents, in whatever form 

or format, assembled. or prepared by Contactor or Contractor's subcontractors, consultants, and 

other agents in connection with this Contract are "works made for hire" (as defined in the: 

Copyright Act, 17 U.S.C. Section 101 et seq., as amended) for County, and Contractor unconditionally 

and irrevocably transfers and assigns to County all -right, title, and interest, including all copyrights 

and other intellectual property rights, in or to the 'works made for hire." Unless required by law, 

Contractor shall not publish, transfer, discuss, or disclose any of the above-described works made 

for hire or any information gathered, discovered, or generated in any way through this Contract, 

without County's prior express written consent. To the extent County provides any of its own 

original photographs, diagrams, plans, documents, information, reports, computer code and all 

recordable media together with all copyright interests thereto, to Contractor during this Contract, 

such information shall remain the property of County, and upon fifteen (15) days demand therefor, 

shall be promptly delivered to County without exception. 

24. Waiver One or more waivers by one Party of any major or minor breach or default of any provision, 

term, condition, or covenant of this Contract shall not operate as a waiver of any subsequent breach 

or default by the other Party. 

25. Conflict of Interest Contractor certifies that no official or employee of County, nor any business 

entity in which an official of County has an interest, has been employed or retained to solicit or aid 

in the procuring of this Contract. In addition, Contractor agrees that no such person will be 

employed in the performance of this Contract unless first ag►•eed to in writing by County. This 

includes prior Nevada County employment in accordance with County's Personnel Code. 

26. Entirety of Contract This Contract contains the entire Contract of County and Contractor with 

respect to the subject matter hereof, and no other contract, statement, or promise made by any 

Party, or to any employee, officer or agent of any Party, which is not contained in this Contract, shall 

be binding or valid. 

27. Alteration No waiver, alteration, modification, or termination of this Contract shall be valid unless 

made in writing and signed by all Parties, except as expressly provided in Section 22, Termination. 

Page 6 of 19 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16!23 



28. Governing Law and Venue This Contract is executed and intended robe performed in the State of 

California, and the laws of that State shall govern its interpretation and effect. The venue for any 

legal proceedings regarding this Contract shall be the County of Nevada, State of California. Each 

Party waives any federal court removal and/or original jurisdiction 1•ights it may have. 

29. Compliance with Applicable Laws Contractor and any subcontractors shall comply wit11 a~ly and 

-all federal, state and local laws, codes, ordinances, rules and regulations which relate to, concern of 

affect the services oi- type of services to be provided by this Contract. 

30. Subrecipient This contract ~ shall not ~shal] be subject to subrecipient status as such: the 

Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Pt•inciples, and Audit Requirements For Federal 

Awards, 2 CFEl Part 20Q et al (commonly referred to as the "OMB Super Circular" or "Uniform 

Guidance"). A copy of these regulations is available at the link provided herein. for the Code of 
Federal Regulations. 

https://www.ecfr.gov/chi-bin/text-idx?t}~1=/ecfrbrowsefTit1e02f2cfr20Q rnair~ 02.t~1 

31. Additional Contractor Responsibilities 

A. 7'o the extent Contractor is a mandated reporter of suspected child and/or dependent adult 
abuse and neglect, it shall ensure that its employees, agents, volunteers, subcontractors, and 

independent contractors are made aware of, understand, and compty with all reporting 

requirements. Contractor shall immediately notify County of any incident or condition 

resulting in injury, harm, or risk of harm to any child or dependent adult served under this 

Contract. 

B. Contractor will immediately notify County of any active complaints, lawsuits, licensing or 

regulatory investigations, reports of fraud or malfeasance, or criminal investigations regarding 

its operations. Contractor agrees to work cooperatively with County in response to any 

investigation commenced by County with regard to this Conl-ract or the clients served herein, 

including providing any/all records requested by Countyxelated thereto. 

C. Contractor shall employ reasonable background check procedures nn all employees, 

prospective employees, volunteers and consultants performing work involving direct contact 

with minor children or dependent adults under this Contract, including fingerprinting and 

criminal records checks, sexual offender registry checks, and reference checks, including both 

personal and professional references. 

Page 7 of 19 

Version 5- Approved by Couniy Contracts Committee 10!16/23 



32. Information Technology Security' Requirements This contract ~ shall not be subject to Lxhibit 

P, "lirformation Technology Security," which is attached and incorporated by this reference. Contractor's 

failw~c to comply tivith the requirements in Exhibit F is a material breech of this Agreement. 

33. Confidentiality Contractor, its employees, agents and or subconeractors may come in contact with 

documents that contain information regarding matters that must be kept confidential by County, 

including personally identifiable patient or client information. Even information that might not be 

considered confidential for the usual reasons of protecting non-public records should be 

considered by Contracto►- to be confidential. 

Contractor agrees to maintain confidentiality of information and records as required by applicable 

federal, state, and local laws, regulations and rules and recognized standards of professional 

practice. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, Contractor agrees to protect the 

confidentiality of any confidential info►-mation with which Contractor may came into contact in the 

process of performing its contracted services. 'Phis information includes but is not limited to all 

written, oral, visual and printed patient or client information, including but not limited to: names, 

addresses, social security numbers, date of birth, driver's license number, case numbers, services 

provided, social and economic conditions or circumstances, agency evaluation of personal 

information, and medical data. 

Contractor shall not retain, copy, use, or disclose this information in any manner for any purpose 

that is not specifically permitted by this Contract. Violation of the confidentiality of patient or client 

information may, at the option of County, he considered a material breach of this Contract. 

34. Notification Any notice or demand desired or required to be given hereunder shall be in writing 

and deemed given when personally delivered or deposited in the mail, postage prepaid, and 

addressed to the Parties as follows: 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: CONTRACTORc 

Nevada County 

Sheriff's Office 

Address: 950 Maidu Ave 

City, St, Zip Nevada City, CA 95959 

Attn: Georgette Aronow CFAO 

Email: SheriffFinance@nevadacountyca.gov 

Phone: 530-265-1471 

Name of firm 

Cop Shop Installations 

Address 1257 Hassett Ave 

City, St, Zip Yuba City, CA 95991 

Attn: Ned Whisler 

Email: Nwhisler@copshopinstalis.com 

Phone: 530-673-6454 

Any notice so delivered personally shall be deemed to be received on the date of delivery, and any 

notice mailed shall be deemed to be received Eve (5) days after the date on which it was mailed. 

Page 8 of 19 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



Authority: All individuals executing this Contract on bel-ialf of Contractor represent and warrant that 

they are authorized to execute and deliver this Contract on behalf of Contractor. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Cont►-act to begin on the Effective Date. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: 

By: 
Hardy Uigilally sgned 6y Hardy 

Oa1e: 2024.0328 
16:03:58 -07'00' Date: 

03/28/2024 

Printed Name/Title: Honorable Edward C. Scofield, Chair, of the Board of Supervisors 

Tine Ui6ilaly algned Ey Tine 

M'~~~d6e~ 03/28/2024 Mathiasen Dale: 202A.Od,031P27:49 By; a,~ao• 

Attest: Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, or designee 

CONTRACTOR: Cop Shop Installation. 

By: 

Name: 

fc969acb-5d8d-016D- °waxn.s~e,~eii~xr. 
8e24-eec7d01e6684 ^~~~^~^~~ 03/04/2024 

~,<p„~~aM~s~e~~ Date: 

Ned Whisler 

* T;tle: OWNER
fc969acb-Sd8d-4160 aw,i,.q~ea, 

-8624- 
~..sean,waa~isoa.z.. 03~~.~.~2~24 mnem.ceea 

By eec7d07C6684 ~~~.pu.~~~~~.~a:,~-0~~ Date s

Name: codi fernandez 

CODIFERNANDEZ 

* Title: _Secretary 

*If Contractor is a corporation, this Contract must be signed by two corporate officers; one of 

which must he the secr•etnry of the corporation, and the other may be either the President or' 

Vice President, unless an authenticated corporate resolution is attached delegating authority 

to a single officer to bind the corporation (California Corporations Code Sec. 313). 

Exhibits
A. Schedule of Services 
B. Schedule cif Charees and Payments 
C. Insurance Requirements 
D. Rates and Fees Schedule 
E. WarranCv 

Summery P~ 

Page 9 of 19 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16!23 



EXHIBIT A 

SCHEDULE OF SERVICES 
Contractor will install and/or remove County-supplied equipment and purchase necessary County 
Specified equipment for installs#ion in various law enforcement vehicles. Installation shall be 
made on standard "full dress" law enforcement sedans and SUV's, undercover vehicles, trucks, 
and occasionally, boats. 

An example of a typical 2023 Chevy Tahoe SUV patrol vehicle installation includes but is not 
limited tol  the following County-provided or specified parts: light bar system including controller, 
headlight & taillight flashing units, sirens, siren speaker and bracket, map light, radio mounting 
console, antenna cage, gun locks, trunk tray, push bumper, computer mounting equipment, 
modem, 2-way radio and speaker, and video equipment. All emergency equipment is required to 
be wired to an auxiliary power source in the trunk/rear of the vehicle. See Exhibit D. 

1) Contractor shall have staff experienced in the installation of all equipment described above. 
2) Equipment installation shall be guaranteed for workmanship for as long as the County owns 

the vehicle. 
3) Contractor must provide a wiring diagram and specifications to the County for every vehicle 

built. 
4) Contractor will provide notice of any increase greater than 3%for any change to the payment 

schedule in Exhibit D or any installation item price change greater than 3%. 
5) Services will be required on an as-needed basis. The County makes no specific guarantee of 

a minimum dollar amount, but the maximum dollar amount shall not exceed the amount shown 
in Section 2 on Page One (1) for the entire duration of the contract. 

6) The Contractor shall advise the County of an expected finish date/time at the beginning of 
each job. The County reserves the right to negotiate the timing to the mutual satisfaction of 
both parties. 

7) Services will be provided during the Contractor's normal business hours. Overtime will not be 
required. 

8) All vehicles shall be stored in a locked, secure location while in Contractor's possession. 
9) In most cases, vehicles will be delivered to Contractor and picked up by County personnel. In 

the event the Contractor is required to pick-up and deliver the vehicle the Contractor will be 
paid the flat rate listed as item 4 in Exhibit D. 

10) Vendor will give notice of available warranty as applicable to Cop Shop installed equipment. 
Detailed information of warranty timeframe, repair or replacement of equipment and any labor 
rate that applies. See Exhibit D. 

11) Vendor will give notice of tint vendor and available warranty for the installation of tint on 
vehicle. 

The County has the right to make all final determinations as to whether installation has been 
satisfactorily completed. If any portion of the equipment installation is not satisfactorily completed, 
the installation will be rejected, and the Contractor shall immediately make arrangements with the 
County to remove all of the rejected material from the vehicle at no expense to the County. 

Page 10 of 19 
Exhibit A 

Professional Services Contract — Schedule of Services 
Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



County Contacts 

Project Management: 
Lieutenant Jason Spillner 
Jason.spiilner@nevadacountyca.gov 
530-265-1588 

Fiscal:
Chief Fiscal and Administrative Officer 
Georgette Aronow 
SheriffFinance(a~nevdacountvca. qov 
530-265-1592 

Page 11 of 19 
Exhibit A 

Professional Services Contract — Schedule of Services 
Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



r3~IIIBIT B 

SCHEDULE Or CHARGES AND PAYMENTS 

Maximum Limit & Fee SchedLile 

The not to exceed maximum contract price is $217,617 as noted in Section 2 of this Contract. This is 

based on estimated buildout of 12 vehicles. The cost of each vehicle build will be based on the 

Contractor's rates and fees included in Exhibit U. The build of the vehicle may vary depending on the 

type and intended use of each vehicle. 

Reimb~u~sement of travel, lodging and miscellaneous expensc;s is not authorized. All expenses of 

Contractor, including any expert or professional assistance retained by Contractor to complete the work 

performed under this Contract, shall be borne by Conh~actor. 

Invoices 

Invoices shall be submitted to County in a form and with sufficient detail as required by County. Work 

performed by Contractor will be subject to final acceptance by the County project manager(s). Invoices must 

be submitted no later than one month after work has been completed. 

Submit all invoices to: 

Nevada County 

Sheriff's Off ce 

Address: 950 Maidu Ave 

City, St, Zip Nevada City, CA 95959 
Attn: Georgette Aronow Chief Fiscal 

Administrative Officer 

Email: SheriffFinance@nevadacountyca.gov 

Phone: 53U-265-1471 

County will make payment within thirty (30) clays after the billing is received and approved by County. 

Payment Schedule shall be based on the Rates and Fees included in Exhibit ll. 

Unless otherwise agreed to by County, all payments owed by County to Contractor under this ConU•act 

shall be made by Automated Clea~•ing House ("ACH"). In the event County is un~.hle to release payment 

by ACN Contractor agrees to accept payment by County warrant. 

Page 12 of 19 
Exhibit B 

Professional Services Contract— Schedule of Charges and Payments 
Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



EXHIBIT C 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 

Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain for the dw~ation of the contract insw-ance 

against claims for injuries to persons ~r damages to property which may arise from oi- in 

connection with the performance of the work hereunder by Contractor, its agents, representatives, 

or employees. Coverage shall be at least as broad as: 

1. Commercial General Liability CGL: Insurance Services Office Form CG 00 01 covering CGL 

on an "occurrence° basis, including products and completed operations, property damage, 

bodily injury and persona] & advet~tising injury with limits nn less than $2,000,000 per 

occurrence. If a general aggregate limit applies, either the general aggregate limit shall 

apply separately to this project/location (ISO CG 25 03 or 25 04) or the general aggregate 

limit shall be twice the required occurrence limit. 

2. Automobile Liability: Insurance Services Office Form Number CA 0001 covering, Code 1 

(any auto), or if Contractor has no owned autos, Code 8 (hired) and 9 (non-owned), with 

limit no less than $1.000.000 per accident for- bodily injury and property damage. The 

Automobile Liability policy shall be endorsed to include Transportation Pollution Liability 

insurance. MCS-90, covering materials to be transported by Contractor pursuant to the 

contract. 

3. Workers' Compensation: Insurance as required by the State of California, with Statutory 

Limzts, and Employer's Liability Insurance with limit of nn less than $1,000.000 per 

accident for bodily injury or disease. 

4. Garage Liability: Insurance covering property damage, bodily injury, products and 

completed operations occurring from garage business operations with limits no less than 

$1.000,000 per occurrence, $2.00.0.000 aggregate. 

5. Garage keeper's Legal Liability: Covering bailee risk to include County personal property 

in contractor's custody with limit no less than 75 000 per occurrence or claim, 15U 000 

aggregate. 

If Contractor maintains broader coverage and/or• higher limits than the minimums shown above, 

County requires and shall be entitled to the broader coverage and/or the higher- limits maintained 

by Contractor. Any available insurance proceeds in excess of the specified minimum limits of 

insurance and coverage shall be available to County. 

Other Insurance Provisions: 

Tl~e insurance policies are to contain, or be endorsed to contain, the following provisions: 

1. Additional Insured Status: County, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers 

ai-e to be covered as additional insureds on the CGL policy with respect to liability 

arising out of the work or operations performed by or on behalf of Contractor including 

materials, parts, or equipment furnished in connection with such work or operations. 

General liability coverage can be provided in the form of an endorsement to Contractor's 

insurance (at ]east as broad as ISO Form CG 20 10 11 85 or if not available, then through 

the addition of both CG 20 10, CG 20 25, CG 20 33, or CG 20 38; and CG 20 37 forms if later 

revisions used.) 

2. Primary Coverage For any claims related to this contract, Contractor's insurance shall 

be primary insurance primary coverage at least as broad as ISO CG 20 01 04 13 as 

respects County, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers. Any insurance or self-

Page 13 of 19 
Exhibit C 

Professional Services Contract — Insurance Requirements 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



insurance maintained by County, its officers, employees, agents, and volunteers shall be 
excess of Contractor's insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

3. Umbrella or Txcess 1'olicy'I'he Contractor may use Umbrella or Excess Policies tc~ provide 
the liability limits as required in this agreement. This form of insueance will be acceptable 
provided that all of the Primary and U~~ilirella nr Excess Policies shall provide aU of the 
insurance coverages herein required, including, but not limited to, primary and non-
contributo~y, additional insured, Self-Ensured Retentions (S1Rs), indemnity, and cletense 
requirements. lJmbrella or F_.xcess policies shall be provided nn a true "follpwing form" or 
broader coverage basis, with coverage at least as broad as provided nn the underlying 
Commercial General Liability insurance. No insm•ance policies maintained by the Additional 
insureds, whether primary or• excess, and which also apply to a loss covered hereunder, shall 
he called upon to contribute to a loss until the Conh~actor's primary and excess liability policies 
are exhausted. 

4. Notice of Cancellation This policy shall not be changed without first giving thirty (30) 
days prior written notice and ten (10) days prior written notice of cancellation for non-
payment of premium to County. 

5. Waiver of Subrogation Contractor hereby grants to County a waiver of any right to 
subrogation which any insurer or said Contractor may acquire against County by virtue 
of the payment of any loss under such insurance. Contractor agrees to obtain any 
endorsement that may be necessary to affect this waiver of subrogation, but this 
provision applies regardless of whether or not County has received a waives• of 
subrogation endorsement from the insurer. 

6. Sole Proprietors If Contractor is a Sole Proprietor and has no employees, they are not 
required to have Workers Compensation coverage. Contractor shall sign a statement 
attesting to this condition, and shall agree They have no rights, entitlements or claim 
against County for any type of employment benefits or workers' compensation or other 
programs afforded to County employees. 

7. Self-Insured Retentions must be declared to and approved by the County. The County may 
require the Conteactor to provide proof of ability to pay losses and related investigations, claims 
administration, and defense expenses within the retention. 

8. Acceptability of Insurers: Insurance is to be placed with insurers authorized to conduct 
business in the State with a current A.M. Best's rating of no less than A:'VII, unless 
otherwise acceptable to County. 

9. Claims Made Policies if any of the required policies provide coverage on a claims-made 
basis: 

a. The Retroactive Date must be shown and must be before the date of the contract 
or the beginning of contract work. 

b. Insurance must be maintained, and evidence of insurance iriusC be provided for at 
least five (5) years after complerion of the contract of work. 

c. if the coverage iscanceled ornon-renewed, and not replaced with another claims-
made policy farm with a Retroactive Date, prior to the contract effective date, 
Contractor must purchase "extended reporting" coverage for a minimum of five 
(5) years after completion of contract work. 

10. Verification of Coverage Contractor shall furnish Cou~ity with original Certificates of 
Insurance including atl required amendatory endorsements (or copies of the applicable 
policy language effecting coverage required by this clause) and a copy of the Declarations 
and Endorsement Page of the CGL policy listing all policy endorsements to County before 
work begins. However, failure to obtain and provide verification of the required 
documents prior to the work beginning shall not waive Contractor's obligation to provide 
them. County reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required 
insurance policies, including endorsements required by these specifications, atany time. 

Page 14 of 19 

Exhibit C 
Professional Services Contract — Rates and Fees 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



11. Subcontractors Contractor shall require and verify drat all subcontractors maintain 

insurance meeting all the requirements stater3 herein, and Contractor shall ensure that 

County is an additional insured on insurance required from subcontractors. For CGL 

coverage subcontractors shall provide coverage with a format at least as broad as CG 20 

38 0413. 
7.2. Special Risks or Circumstances County reserves the right to modify these 

requirements, including limits, based on the nature of the risk, prior experience, insurer, 

coverage, or other special circumstances. 

13. Premium Payments The insurance companies shall have no recourse against County 

and funding agencies, its officers, and employees or any of them for payment of any 

premiums or assessments under any policy issued by a m~rtual insurance company. 

14. Material Breach Failure of Contractor to maintain the insurance required by this 

Contract, or to comply with any of the requirements of this section, shall constitute a 

material breach of the entire Contract. 

15. Certificate Holder the Certificate Holder on insurance certificates and related 

documents should read as Follows: 

County of Nevada 

950 Maidu Ave. 

Nevada City, CA 95959 

Upon initial award of the Contract to your firm, you may be instructed to send the actual 

documents to a County contact person for preliminary compliance review. 

Certificates which amend or alter the coverage during the term of the Contract, including 

updated certificates due to policy renewal, should be sent directly to Contract Administrator. 

Page 15 of 19 

Exhibit G 
Professional Services Contract — Rates and Fees 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



r~~-i r~r~r v 

COP SHOP RATS AND FEES SCHEDIIL~ 

1) Shop labor rate per hour ............................................. 
2) Estimated turnaround time (per Vehicle in days) 
3) Estimated Travel Time in minutes from Contractor's 

Shop to County Fleet Shop 

...$95.00 Per Hour 
15-30 DAYS 

45 Minutes 

4) Travel time rate (one-way from Vendor's shop to County 
Fleet Shop) ..............................................................................$135.00 Flat Rate 

5) Window Tinting Rate (Flat Rate}: $550.00 estimate for five (5) windows and a Visor 
Strip on windshield 

6) Strip put of full upfit patrol vehicles: $750 flat rate far all vehicle types 
7) Fee Schedule for Captain, Patrol and Silverado 1500 vehicles as follows: 

?023 CHEVY TA HOE 
Tel: UNIT CAPTAIN 2 

Fax: 
Attn: LtJASON SPIL~NER 
ITEM QTY MODEL # DESCRIP11ON UNIT EXTENDED 

'[ 1 1&97739711 FEDERAL SIGNAL FULL VISOR LED RB1"J S 895.010 S 895.00 

2 1 ESIG0C FEDERAL SIGNAL SIREPd SPEAKER S 165.50 
S 25.00 

~ 165.50 
3 1 ES$-U FEDERAL SIGNAL SPEAKER BRACKET S 25.00 

4 d 4169002-RB FEDERAL S1GPlAL ft ED:[3LU[ tiIDEAI"~lAY S 75. 1 $ 300.60 

6 _..6 1 MISC COP SHOP }HIRE AND HARDtNARE KIT S 225.00 , ~ 225.00 S ~ - 

$ ~ - ~ -
9 5 _ 

10 
--- ---- 

$ - 5 
11 

~ -

12 S - 5 -
13 S - h -
14 S - 5 
15 S - ~ -
1G S - ~ 

S - ~ -
TERMS: PARTS: WHEN EQUIPMENTIS RECEIVED TOTAL ~ 1.610.E 

LABOR: 30 DAYS FROM COMPLE11ON OF WO TAX 7.25°0 

Labor' 
Freight 

Notes: iFJ1Vk=L 

TOTAL 

~ 116.75 

~ 1.~2U.00 

5 95 [~ 
5 

$ 3,342.26 

Page 16 of 19 
Exhibit D 

Professional Services Contract — Rates and Fees 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Commiitee 10/16/23 



COP SHOP RATES AND FEES SCHEDULE 

Tel: 2024 CHEVY SILVERADO 

FBX: UNIT 2 

Atxn: PATROL BUILD 

ITM QTY MODEL # DESCRIPTION UNIT EXTENDED 

1 1 92191 (CODE 3) 52"RED/BLUE LED LIGHTBAR W/FLOOD ~ 1,895.00 $ 1,895.00 

2 1 Z3SP-1 (CODE 3) LIGHTBAR AND SIREN CONTROLLER $ 725.00 $ 725..00 

3 1 LPBKTF-TH21 LICENSE PLATE BRACKET FOR 2 LEDS ~ 41.00 $ 41.00 

4 1 C31000 SIREN SPEAKER W/UNIVERSAL BRACKET $ 195.00 $ 195.00 

5 4 GD9012-RB RED/BLUE LED HIDEAWAY FOR FRONT/REAR $ 75.00 $ 300.00 

6 2 MR6TC-RBW UNDER TAILGATE LEDS $ 92.80 $ 185.60 

7 2 BSM-BKT-TH21 SIDE MIRROR BRACKETS FOR BEDS $ 45.00 $ 90.00 

8 2 M180SMC-RB SIDE MIRROR LEDS $ 135.25 $ 270.50 

9 2 XT302R6 REAR WINDOWS LEDS $ 155.00 $ 310.00 

10 4 MR6TC-RBW PUSH BUMPER LEDS 2 SIDE 2 FRONT $ 92.80 $ 371.20 

11 1 AC-INBHG DUAL CUP HOLDER $ 43.20 $ 43.20 

12 1 AC-TB-ARMMNT-58 ADJUSTABLE ARM REST $ 145.00 $ 145.00 

13 1 CC-WBOS-20 CONSOLEW/NHMNTANDFACEPLATES $ 550.13 $ 550.13 

14 1 CM-SQMT-SL-LED SIDE CONSOLE MOUNT DOCK SYSTEM SLIDE $ 399.00 $ 399.00 

15 1 PS-22S1-5C-OS-WG SINGLETRANSP0RTCAGESYSTEMw/plasticsearandbeit $ 3,963.17 $ 3,963.17 

16 2 AC-MAG-MIC MAGNETIC MIC SETUP $ 35,00 $ 70.00 

17 9 56018 ADJUSTABLE EQUIPMENT TIMER $ 75.00 $ 75.00 

18 1 MISC WIRE AND HARDWARE KIT $ 350.00 $ 350.00 

19 1 UHF2150 HEADLIGHT FLASHER $ 64.50 $ 64.5Q 

20 1 MMKLTM501 GPS ANTENNA FOR MODEM $ 243.50 $ 243.50 

21 1 GK1030'IS1UHK DUAL WEAPON SETUP $ 445.50 $ 445.50 

22 7 BK1583CHT19150 LIGHT READY PUSHBUMPER $ 585.35 $ 585.35 

23 1 TONNEAU COVER WITH LOCKS $ 1,875.0 $ 1,875.00 

24 1 DS-DELL422-3 DOCKING STATION W/POWER SUPPLY $ 1,130.00 $ 1,130.00 

25 1 LIGHT CHANNEL 2 LED LIGHT CHANNEL FOR PUSHBUMPER $ 30.50 $ 30.50 

TERMS: PARTS: WHEN EQUIPMENT IS RECEIVED 
LABOR: 30 DAYS FROM COMPLETION OF WORK 

Notes: 

TOTAL* $ 14,353.15 

TAX 7.25% $ 1,040.60 

Labor 

Freight 

TRAVEL 

$ 3,895.00 

$ 635.00 

$ -

TOTAL $ ~s,923.75 

Page 17 of 19 

Exhibit D 

Professional Services Contract — Warranty Information 

Version 5- Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



~xr-rts~~r r 

WARRANTY INrORMATION 

Cou Shon Installations Vehicles Limited W~rranri~ 
Cop Shop Inst~~llatians ("Seller") ~~~arrants to the original purchaser ("Buyer") equipment that is free of 

defects in materials, clesi~n, construction, functionality, end tivorkmanshi~~ uncier normal use l:ar five (S) 

years from the date of purchase (the "Warranty Period"), subject to the exc_I~isions below. "Phis Warranty is 

valid :Ior repairs perfo~•med by Seller ~t Seller's locltion and by Seller's employees. Seller may, at Seller' s 

sole discretion and upon Quyer request, provide repair parts to E3uyer f~~r Buyer to install i1~ Ti~ryc;r is 

unwilling ~r unable to return to Seller for W~irranty service. 

C;nV~~~12At;1+ I'1+,I21OI) 1~ABOR R 1'AR'TS• 
Within tl~e Warranty Period, Seller will rep~iir or replace zany part covered by this Warranty that is proven 

defective within the manufacturer's warranty. "Phis Warranty covers any component part installed by or 

caused to be manufactured on behalf of Seller, and the assembly of all component pants comprising the 

build. While this is the only warranty given by Seller, there may be expressed or implied warranties given 

by the component manufacturers. For example, a lightbar is covered by its manufacturer's warranty, but the 

wiring; i'or installation of tl~e lightbar is covered by this Warranty. Gop Shop 1nsCallati~ns .L,abor Warranty 

will cover any installation-rclatecl issues up to 5 years from the installation date. 

EXCLUSIONS:
This Warranty does not cover (a) normal wear and tear; (b) damage caused by or related to accidents, abuse, 

misuse, or negligence; (c) failure to comply with airy of the instructions contained in the Owner's manual 

(d) any aheration or modification of the build or its comE~onents; or (e) environmental conditions including, 

but not limited to, road salt, hail, flooding, or winds. 

"This Warranty does not cover incidental eYUense, including but not limited to, towing, telephone, 

transportation, lodging, travel expenses, fuel, loss of pay or any indirect <~r consequential damage which 

might he paid, incurred, or sustained by re~.son afi defect covered by this W~~rranty whether foreseeable or 

IIOf. 

This Warranty is Tor the f3~iyer (the original pu►•chaser) only-it is not assign~~ble. 

Page 18 of 21 
Exhibit E 

Professional Services Contract — Rates and Fees 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10/16/23 



SUMMARY OF CONTRACT 

Contractor Name Cop Shop Installations 

Description of Services: Sheriffs Office vehicle equipment purchases and 

installation services 

SUMMARX OF MATERIAL TERMS 

Max Annual Price: $"117,617 Max Multi-Year Price: N/l1 

Contract Start Date: 7/1/2023 Contract End Date: 6/30/2025 

Liquidated Damages: N 

INSURANCE POLICIES FUNDING: 

Commercial General Liability ($2,000,OUO) 0101 20201 151 1000 

Automobile Liability (S1,000,000) 0101 20201 152 1000 

Worker's Compensation (Statutory Limits) 0101 203011561000 

Garage Keepers Legal Liability ($150,000) 

Garage Liability Insurance ($'L,ODU,ODO) 

~.ICENSES AND PREVAILING WAGES 

Designate all required licenses: N/A 

NOTICE & IDENTIFIGATIAN 

COUNTY OF NEVADA: CONTRACTOR': 

Nevada County Cop Shop Installations 

5herriFs Office 

Address: 950 Maidu Ave Address 1257 HassettAve 

City, St, Zip Nevada City, CA City, St, Zip Yuba City, CA 95991 

Attn: Georgette Aronow Chief Fiscal Attn: Ned Whisler 

Administrative Officer 

Email: Sherifft'finance@nevadacountyca.gov Email: Nwhisler@copshopinstalls.com 

Phone: 530-265-1592 Phone: 530-673-6454 

Contractor is a: (check all that apply) EDD Worksheet Required 
Corporation: Cxj Calif, ~ Other, LLC, Yes Nod 
Non- Profit Corp 

Partnership: Calif., Qther, LLP, Limited p 

Person:- Indiv., llba, Other p 

GxhibitA: Schedule oFServices 

Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Payments 

Exhibit C: Insurance Requirements 

ATTACHMENTS 

Exhibit D: Cop Shop Rates and Fees Schedule 

Exhibit E: Warranty Information 

Page 19 of 19 

Professional Services Contract — Summary Page 

Version 5-Approved by County Contracts Committee 10!16123 


